

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690

In Re: ROBIN LESSLEY 31580 STONECREST RD. WARSAW MO 65355

Tracking ID 195933E

VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE AGREEMENT

It is hereby agreed by Robin Lessley and the Consumer Affairs Division of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, as follows:

WHEREAS, John M. Huff, is the duly appointed Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri (hereinafter, "Director" of the "Department"), whose duties, pursuant to Chapters 374 and 375, RSMo, include the supervision and regulation of the business of insurance;

WHEREAS, the Consumer Affairs Division of the Department is charged with investigating producers and companies engaged in the business of insurance pursuant to Sections 374.085 and 374.190, RSMo and is authorized by the Director to recommend enforcement action under the laws relating to insurance;

WHEREAS, Robin Lessley, had a resident individual producer's license, which expired on May 21, 2013.

WHEREAS, the investigation has revealed that Robin Lessley falsely represented

on insurance applications that he spoke with and/or interviewed Mutual of Omaha policy applicants and recorded information on the applications, when in fact he did not, a violation of Section 375.144 (2) RSMo (Supp. 2012), which states:

It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale, solicitation or negotiation of insurance, directly or indirectly, to as to any material fact make or use any misrepresentation, concealment, or suppression;

subjecting him to enforcement action by the Director;

WHEREAS, Robin Lessley, has been informed of his right to counsel and of his right to contest any attempt by the Department to issue his insurance producer license, and states that he understands his rights to contest any such actions;

AND WHEREAS, Robin Lessley, acknowledges and admits for purposes of this Agreement and for purposes of any future action by the Director or the Consumer Affairs Division based on any additional violations of the insurance laws or regulations by Robin Lessley, in which action the Director or the Consumer Affairs Division alleges that the violations described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice, or other such series of similar violations, or that future violations by Robin Lessley are committed knowingly, intentionally or in conscious disregard of the law, that he made false representations on insurance applications and that such conduct violated Section 375.144 (2) RSMo (Supp. 2012);

NOW, THEREFORE, in lieu of any recommendation or initiation by the Consumer Affairs Division of any action based on the violation(s) cited in this Agreement, and after being afforded the opportunity to consult legal counsel, Robin Lessley does hereby voluntarily and knowingly surrender and forfeit the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), such sum to be paid into the State School Moneys Fund

2013.

RECEIVED NOV 1 5 2013

pursuant to Sections 374,046 and 374,280, RS.vfo.

Robin Lessley shall submit this sum to the Department by cashier's LICC CI money order made payable to the State School Moneys Fund no later than November 25,

The parties agree that, should the Director or the Division in the future allege an additional violation of the insurance laws or regulations by Robin Lessley, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude the Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley's admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice or other such Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley's admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice or other such Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley's admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice or other such Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley's admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice or other such Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley's admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts described herein form part of a course of conduct, a business practice or other such Director or the Consumer Affairs Division from introducing Robin Lessley in the Consumer Affairs Division from the Consum

DATED: 1/-13-13

License No. 0180845

Robin Lessley

DATED: 11.21 .13

Yeatt Barton, Director Consumer Affairs Division

DATED: 11-22.13

John M. Huff, Director

Department of Insurance, Financial

Institutions and Professional

Registration

Return original to:
Sheri Sloan
Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
PO Box 4001
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Usbank

Location: 8561 Clinton

U.S. Bank National Association Minneapolis, MN 55480 PERSONAL MONEY ORDER

1NU SS 11/15 No. 8561004460

93-38

DATE: NOVEMBER 06, 2013

ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS

NOV 20 2013

\$ 1,000.00

Pay to the order of:

The State School

L Woneys tune

Purchaser, by signing, you agree to the service charge and other terms on the reverse side.

NAME Robin Lessler

ADDRESS 31580 Stonecrest Rd Warson Motors

#8561004460# #1092900383#150080235479#